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l. DISQIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -:PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR.60 DAYS,.LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

. . 
In the Matter.of D1sc1Pl1nary ) 
Proceedings aga·1ns:t 

·.. BERGER COMPANY, INC. ) 
T/a 418 CLUB . ) 
418 _Jackson Avenue 
Jersey City; N. J., ) 

Holder.of Pleriary Retail Conaump~ ) 
tion License C-261, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage.Control of the City of 
Je.rsey ·c1ty, arid tranaferr·ed during ) 
the pendenoy of these. proceedings to · · 

VIKE-INN_; INq· ~, ) 

:~:-~~:-~~-=-~::~~~=~: ________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

·,~aul c. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-l1censefe •.. 

f
avid S.'Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division_. of Alcoholic 

. Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR : . . . . . 

I · . Defendarit has pleaded ·mm vul t to a Charge alleging 
~hat on_Sunday,. July 7,· 1957, it sold an alcoholic bever~ge. 
f~ its original container for off-premises consumption, in 

' riolation of Rule. l of State Regulation No 0 38. 

. The file herein discloses that an ABC agent ente_red 
1 efendant•s licensed premises at 1:25 p.m. Sunday, July 7, 
1957, and .ordered from Herbert E. Schwartz, secretary and 
~reasurer or d.efendant-corporation; a "shot" of. whiskey and 
-a pint of the same beverage "to go. " Schwartz replied ":i: 1 11 
~ive you·a 'shot• but I won't give you a pint." After con­
swning the "shot" the agent ordered a bottle of beer and.was 
~ipping the .contents when a customer entered and asked · 
Schwartz for a pint of whiskey. Schwartz.handed a sealed 

. ~int bottle of whiskey to the customer who put it in the . 
)faistband of his tro.users, paid Schwartz $2. 75 and departed. , 
'ljhe agent followed and beckoned to another agent who had · 

· n~emained outside and was conversing with a ·local police off1-. 
er. When both app;roached,,· the· first age_nt identified himself 
o the customer and requested and ~eceived -the article in 

·question. All four returned to the licensed premises, ident1-
~ied'_ themaelves to Schwartz and informed him of.the violation. 
~lchwartz refused to give a signed sta.tement insisting that he 

tilad not :;:n::t
9

:~:·a prior adjudicated record.· Effective . 
-M y; 16, 1955,, and April· 9, 1956, 'I suspended its license for · 
t~n days and twenty-five days, respectively, for violations . 
. s~milar .to that ch~rged herein (Re Berger Company, Inc. 1 Bulle­
t~n ·1o65, Item 6, and Bulletin 1108, Item 9). The mirlimum 
penalty for a first offense as charged is a fifteen-day suspen­
elon (Re Dew Drop Inn; IncG, Bulletin 1175, Item 6). However, 
considering the fact that the two prior s1milar violations 

1.1 
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occurred within ... a· _five-year· period, I shall suspend defendant •a 
license for· a -period .of sixty_ days (Re Woodlawn Bar & Grill, . 
Ina,~ Bulletin 1060, Item 2). ·Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered hereina leaving a net suspension of fifty-five 
d~y~ ··-

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of December, 1957, 

. .--.--_ ;···' .· . ~ORD;E~_ tha_t. Plenary_. Retail Coneumptiofi License C-261, 
issued by "the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

·the _City of Jersey City to Berger Company~ Inc~, t/a 418 Club, 
·and transferred to Vike-Inn~ Inca, for premises 418 Jackson 
.Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 aomo January 2, 1958, 
and terminating at 2:()0 aem. February 26, 1958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorf; 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·GAMBLING - LOTTERY - SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l .OF STATE REGULATIO.N NO. 38 - PRIOR 
RECORD ~.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of' ·n1sciplinary 
,Proceedings against 

NATHAN ROSMAN &··JACK ROSMAN 
"642 ·communipaw Avenue 
Je~sey City 4J No JQ, 

) 

) 

) 

Formerly holdera·or·Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-262, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of .the City of Jersey ) 
City,,_ now held by Ja.c~ Rosman as sur-

) 

) 

viving partner, for the same premisese ). 
- WiD -- -.-~- ._ - ~ - -.~ - - - - ... --·- ... ~ -·- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -.. -

Defendant-licensees, by Jack Rosman, Partnero 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

( ' 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,, appearing r·or the Division of 
Beverage Control~ 

Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR : . 
. . 

'. Defendants pleaded DQ!1 vult to the' following charges.: 

111. On Friday,, September 13, 1957:; you a.llowed, per~ 
·mitted -and suff~red gambling., viz", making and accepting 
of be·ts in a lottery commonly known as the enumbers game' in and upon your ·11censed premises; in v-lolation of' Rule 
_7 or State Regulation __ ._No o 20. . 

. 
112., '--Oh F:r~id:ay j Septemb_er 13, 1957, you allowed, per­

mitted and suffered tickets and participation rights in 
a ·lottery, commonly known as _the •numbers game 0 , to be· 
aold and offered for_ sa·1e in and _upon yo~ lic·ensed prem- · 

: · · ·1a·ea; in_ violat:ion of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 200 

·. "3. On Sunday,··sep.tember 29, 1957 » at about l:o·o .a.,m.,, 
you sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., a 

: pint ··bottle of Hunter Blended WhiskeyJJ at reta~l, in its 
original container for consumption orr·your licensed prem-

· ises and allowed, permitted and suf fere·a. the removal o1' 
· such beverage in its original container from youi-• licensed· 

premises; in violation of Rule l or State Regu
1
lation 

Noe 38 «>" . 
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. The file herein. discloses the following: On Septi~mber 
13, 1957 .. an ABC agent e·ntered· defendants' licensed premises. 
The bartender on duty ·was one Tommy Ford~ A short time later. 
one· or· the patrons- (called Mule), began taking numbers beta· . 
f'rom O·t,her patrons. , Mule sol1ci~ed- the agent .to play .a num­
ber and accepted· a· 25¢ numbers b~t from·the agent. Mule also· 

· ~ccepted a numbers bet from the partender. 

··The file ~urth.er discJ..oses that on SWlday, ·s·eptember" 
ag, 1957' the same agent entered :.defendants t licensed preiµ-ises fl 

Ford again was tendirig bar: The ·agent asked .Ford for .a pint · 
. of· Hunter• s whiskey . "to go", wijereupon Ford handed ·the agent a 
pint bottle of such whiskey; accepted $3 .. 00 in payment thereof, 
and the agent left the premises with the- bottle· of whiskey. 
He joined a-fellow-agent and, immediately, both -entered the 
premises. and disclosed. their. ideri.ti ~ies to Ford,. who v·erbally 

·admitted the ·sale. of the bo.ttle of whiskey t_o the agent. but .· 
re.f~.sed to gi_ve a signed stat~ment. to that effect~ .. -. 

·, /· .- .' ,• 

. . Defendants have a prior ·adjud:i.cate4 record •. Effective.· 
... January· 15,," 191.7, their 11-cense· was suspended for twenty days -: 

for a similar 'holirs" violation and. two dissimilar violations,» .:· 
See Bulletin 1155, Ite-m g. ·.since the. instant "hour~" violation · 
is _the second such violation. within five years .. the usual fit-

. teen day penalty for such violat.ion -will be ·dQubled ·(Re· The Lope 
Inn'.~'Bulletin 1191, Item.4) •. The minimum suspension r.or .. _ .. 
gampling ·(number~ .... writing).. here invobted ia twenty.-:f'~ve days.·. 
Re Oicchino, Bulletin 1187, Item. 7. I shall, ther,etore·, sue- . 
pend the license _of de.fendants for a- period of fifty-five days·, 
rem~tting five .days for the.plea entered.herein, leaving~ net 
suspension of fifty days. -- · 

"1 ' ! . 

Accordingly, it .is, ,Qr1 thi~ ·18th day or December, .1957; -
. -

. . ORDERED that Plenar.y . .Re.taii Consumption License C-262; · 
.'issued by the Municipal Board of· :.Alcoholic Beverage Control ot 
the·· City of Jersey City ·to Nathan. Rosman & Jack Rosman., and . . .. · 
now held by Jack Rosman as s.urviving partner, 'for premises 64~ · . 

. Oommunipaw Avenue,. Jers·ey City-, be and the same is hereby s~ 9"'. ... 
pended for fifty { 50) days,· ·c onunenc 1.ng at 2 :OO a .-m. January 2 . .- ., · 
1958 and term~inat1ng at 2:00 a.m. February 21, 1958.- · .. · . . 

. WILLIAM .HOWE DAVIS 
.-D1r.ector • 

I . \ 
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'3. ··:. I)'IS-'OIPLINARY PROCEEDIN.GS I SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD 
. L~9ENSE. _SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the··:Matter of ~Discipltnary · 
Proaeed'ings ·agairist ·. = 

SHADY HOLLOW FARMS, : INC. '.. 
T/a CLUB F.LAMINGO. _ . 

· Sus'sex":'Turnpike 
·. ·Randqlph Township 

·PO ·Mt•' Freedom .. , N" . J • ., '. . 

) 

. ) 

) 

.. J 

·Hoid~r ·or: Plenary ·Retali_. consump- l 
·tion L;l.cens-e C.-711;,. issued by the 
Town~_hip ·Committee of Randolph· .. , .) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND"·ORDER 

:~!~~~:~:-~~~~------------·---~-~----'~-} -. 
De-fendant~li(3ensee, by Lawana N. -Rowland, President.- · 
Edward F~'. Ambrose1· Esq.-.,, appearing for .the Division of· 

· Alcohol~c Beverage .control. 

BY .THE _DIRECTOR: · 

Defendant has. pleaded: non ·vult to .. a charge alleging. 
that it sol~; served and delive,re.d a.lcoholic bever~gea· to. 
·three ·miriora, ·and- permitted"the consumption of. a·uch beve.rages 
by said minors iR and upon its licensed .. premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of 'Stat~ Regulation No. 20. 

The ·rile here1·n discloses .that -on· Saturday., October 26, · 
1957,·ABC agents visited-defendant's licensed premises.about . 
9:·15 p.m . .,,. and remained until 11 :30 p.m~ ·During -their stay-' 
they observed Robert Rowland1 the bartender, serve· alcoholic 

.. beverages to four apparent minors. The agents ldentif'ied ·them-: 
:selves·to the.-youths .(one ··of whom fled), ·seized their ·drinks . · 
and :~obtained si·gned sworn st~tements .from the three others who. 
-stated' they were David ·--·-, age (17, Donald ---, age 19, and_· 

"J.ohn· -:·--,··age 2·0'., ah~ that ·each· was .served ·his drinks by Rowland· 
who reqtd,red ·no written· p.roo·t of his :age. The dr'i·nka seized 
_were .. a_ whiskey and .. ·soda from ... David.j ·a .bottle -or beer and· a· 
"shot" of wh;skey from.Donald and a bot-tle_of. be.er" from John~ 

· Defendant has a prior· adjudicated record. Effective 
. Septe.mber 6, 1949, its licen.$e was suspended· for fifteen (lays 
·by the'.local issuing ati'thorfty.for·'_;sales to minors. The mini-· 
:mum· penalty ro·r an unaggravated· .sale '_te> three minors, including 
a minor only 17 years of age;; is twenty-five_ days (Re Bosaarell__,_ · 
·Bulletin 1141, Item 11) to which five days will be .added because 

.· of' the 'Similar violation committed niore than five yea~s .ago 
·.(Re Amster,. Bulletin 1142; Item 5.).,making a ·total suspension. of· 
thirty dayso Five days will be remitted_ for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net SU$pension Of twenty-ftve·days~ 

.. Accordingly 3 it 1B·,, .. on ,this 18th day of Dect;!mber-! 1957,, 

ORDERED that Plenary _Retail·Consumption License C~ll,, 
issued by the Township Committee -.of Randolph Township to Shady 
Hollow Farms, Irie o, ~/a Club Flamingo,, for premises · loc·ated on 
s·ussex Turnpike, R~ndolph Township, be and the same is hereby 
s.uepended for twenty-five_ (25) days,, ·commencing· at 2_:00 a .m •. 

. ·January 6, 1958, and terminating at ·2,:Q.O a.m. January.31,, 1958. -

. . 

. --WILLIAM·,HOWE DAVIS 
Oirector. 
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4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR RS PERMIT - ILL!:~G-1Ha SALE 
TO l.RETAILER - POSSESSING A!POHOLIC BEVERAGES WITH INTENT ·TO 
SELL ILLEGALLY - AIDING AND ABETTING ILLEGAL SALE, · ... TRANS -

'PORTATION IN UNLICENSED VEHICLE - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS j . LESS 5 FOR PLEA Q • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

STANLEY·E. BAKUN 
·724 Spruce Street 
Trenton, No Jell, 

·Holder of Solj.citor ~a Permit 

) 

) 

No. 2762~ issued -bY the Director, , 
of the Division of Alcoholic · / 
Beverage Control@ . , __________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stanley Ee Bakun, Defendant-Perm.ittee,· Pro Se@ 
.Edward· Fe Ambrose'j) Esqe ~ appeari.l'lg for Division of Alcoholic 

- Beverage Controle 

Defendant.Pleaded non vult to charges alleging that­
(1) he illegally sold a quantity of alcoholic beverages to a 
retail licensee~. contrary to R. S~ 33:1-2~ in violation of 
R. So 33:1-50(an ·(2) he, without requisite authority, ·poa-. 
sessed a lquantity of alcoholic beverages with intent to_ sell 
the same; -contrary to R(o) s. 33:1-2, ih violation of Rf! S., 
33:1~50(b); (3) he aided and abetted the illegal sale of 

,alcoholic beverages, in violation of R. s. 33:1-52 and (4) 
transported alcoholic beverages in an unlicensed vehicle con-
~rary to R~ Se 33:1-2$ in violation of· R. S& 33:1-50(a)~ ~ 

The file herein disc,loses that on February 21,, 1957, . 
defendant (a solicito:P'. for the holder of a plenary wholesale 
(license) delivered eleven bottles of assorted alcoholic bever­
·ages to the licensed premises of a retail licensee in a.vehicle 
not licensed for that purpose aµd that he had obtai~ed s~id . 
me·rchandise from his personal friends and from his own private : ; 
stock at his homeo The sale was made on.a credit basis while · 
the retailer was and had been for a long time prior thereto on 
the official default list of this Divisione 

.- On February 25; · 1957 ~ the defendant.,, in· order to· re·place· 
isaid alcoholic beverages, informed nis employer· that he had . . 
received from said retailer the sum of $33.13 advanced payment 
~·or a quantity of alcoholic beverages similar in brand, size 
and quantity to aforesaid alcoholic beverages, and requested ___ · 
tlelivery (prepaid) of the same to the aforementioned retailer 
~this licensed premises., On-February 26; 1957, the defendant 
arranged with a driver of said wholesale licensee to deliver 
aforesaid order to· a place other than the licensed premises of 
'aid retai.ler where he later obtained the same for his o~n use 
$.nd purpose o · . 

J In a sworn, written statement dated August 2, 1957, ' 
~akun admits aforesaid violations and says "I did this as a 
favor because I felt sorry for him.because he was b~okee I 

1
anted to help him so he could get _back_on his feet once again. 0 

Nevertheles·s, defendant •s action cannot be condonede The 
~llegal activities indulged by the defendant ind,icat~ a dis -
riegard of the conditions and restrictions of his solicitor's rrmit. 
I 
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. ·. Defe.Qdant has ho prior.record'. Conaidering_all·the .. 
. ·f'ao~~ .. ·.and c01rcumat.ances of this cas·e, .I shall suspend d~fenc;i:.-. '· 

· . ant~~ :p~rmit for thirty days·,~) Cf. Re Freedman, Bulletin' 88~, 
- . Item·· .. 5• FiveLdays will be remitted for the p;t.ea entered 

. here..1n·;. ~eav'ii'lg a net suspension or twenty..:r1ve days 0 :·:((,, 6 

. ,, . . - - . -i:i··• . . F~: 

Accordi.ngiy, it . is , on this 18th. da~: of Decemb~~J;a~~- 1957, .. _ . 

. . - ORDERED that ~oi1citor 1 s Perm-it Noi. 2762,, issu~~--bY 
· t~e Directo.r of. the Division of Alcoholic Beverage cont:rol to 
Stanley· E.e · Bakun, 724 ·Spruce Street, Trenton,, .be and the_:; same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five .~(25) days,, commencing ~t · 
9:00 a.mo January 2.9 1958,, and terminat.irig at 9:00 aemo 
January 27:; l958e 

WILLIAM HQWE DAVIS 
Directo:rCI> 

. 5 •. ,_ NEW LEGISLATIO.N - MINORS , - POSSESS ION OR CONSUMPTION. OF ANY · 
.ALCOHQLIC BEVERAGE BY A MINOR IN A PUBLIC PLACE OR PLACE OF ~ 
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY OR IN A MOTOR. VEHICLE ··PROHIBITED - PENAIJl'IES .• 

. . 

Assembly ·No~ 166 {Second Official Copy Repri~t) was 
approved by· ·the ·aovernor on December 19, 1957 and thereupon. 
became Chapter 203 of ·the Laws of 1957, effective immediately. 
'l'he Act,· which ts· part of the Disorderly Persons Law (in R •. S. 
2A:l70-54.l and not of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, reads as 
follows: · · 

!'AN ACT concerning· disorderly persona and pro-
·. hibiting· the possession or consumption of into.xicating 

· .l.1quor by a minor in any public . place or motor vehicle e 

uBE IT ENACTED by the ·se-nate and General Assembly 
ot the State of New Jersey:. 

n1 ~ . Any per~on under the age of 21 years who know-·· 
ingly shall possess or consume any.alcoholic beverage in 

.. any public place or place of public assembly or· in any . . 
·· motor vehicle is a disorderly person and sha11 ·be punished . · 
:., by a· fine- of. not more than $50.00; or be imprisoned in_.the·: 
" . county jail for not more than 30 ·days, .. or both.,_ 

"Nothing. in. this act shall apply "to possession of' 
alcoholic beverage by.any such.person while ac~ually 
engaged in the performance.or employment pursuant to an 

.·-·employment permit issued by the· Director of the D_ivision 
ot Alcoholic Beverage Control,"or fo~ a .bona fide hotel 
or reataurant.9 in ·accordance with 1

' the provisions of sec­
tion 33:1-~6 of. the Revi~ed Statutes. 

l -.-- \ . . 

n2e This ac.t aha.11 ta.ke effect' 1mmed1.ately .. -11 

· Dated: J°Anu~ry 8, 1958 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directo:r. . ;--, -
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Bottle~ from unlicensed premises.- - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - -.- -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU1 . 
Criminal fineerprint identlfic.ations made ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - -
Persons fineerprir1ted for·non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - ~ .. - .. - .. - - - -
Identifllcetion contects made wi_th other enforcement aeenciE:s - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - .. -
Hotor v1ehicle i denti f icati ons v ie1 N. J. state Police t~letype - - - - - .- - - -. - - - - ... - - .. - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa · · . · 
Cases ~rcr.smitted to na.micipalities · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - ..... - -
Viol~tions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - -' - __ - - - - - - - - -. - - _ .. - -· - - - .. - - - - - - -

Sal~ during prohibited hours ~ - - - - -. 4 . ·· . ·. · . . 
Ssle to minors .. - - - - - - - - - - - - l . . · 

~ fai~ure to close premises durine prohibited hours - - l - ·· · 
ca~es i stituted et Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - - - - ~ - - - - -

V i ol a1 i ons i nvo 1 v ed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :- - . - - - - ... 7 ~.,...- - - ... - .- - ... - - - -. - - -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8 Pern11Hine ·bookmEkme on premises - - - - - 1 
Sal~_below·mini111Jm resale price ... - - - If Possessing illicit liquor - - - '." - - - - -1. 
Perr.ittifll immoral activity on premises- 3· Perrniiting hostesses on premises - - - .. ··1 · 
ConauctinQ business.as e nuisance - - - 3 Failure to close premises during 
Per~ittine foul lan2uaee on premi~es - - 2 prohibited hours ·- ... - - - - - - - 1 
Sale duririg prohibited hours - - .. - - - 2 U'lqualified employees - - - - - - ... - - - - l 

Delivery without bona fide ·invoice - - -.2 tAlr:iuthOr:i1:ed transportation - - - - - - - - 1 
Sale to iritoxiceted person - - - - - - l Hindering irivE:stigation - - - .. - - - - - - 1 
Sale to non-me!Wers by club - - - - - - 1 

cases b~ought by munictpalities on own ini1·i21tive c.nd rcportE:d to Dhdt.ion - - - - • - - - .;.. - - - - -
Vlolati.ons involved_ - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - .... - - - - ... - • - - - -

Permitfirlil brawl$ on premises - - - - - 5 Sale to non-meebers by club-·- - - - - -\.:.. 1 
Sale to minors - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ PerrniUing lottery (basebell pool) - ... - - 1 
Sale dvrir~ prohibited hours - - - - - - 2 Fraud in ~pplicatlon - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Per~ittine bookmakirie on premises - - - 2 Unqualified employties - - - - - ... - - - - - 1 

12 
16 

t£AAHIGS ~ao AT DIVISION& 
Total numeer of he~ririgs held - - - - - - - - - - - -; - - - - - .. - - '."' .. - - - ... - - - - - - .. - - - • _;5 

Appeels \ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 7 Se"i ~l•res - - - - ~ - - - - - - -· - . - - - - 5 
Di~ciplinary proceedi~s - - - - - - - -·- -15 Tax revocations - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ _ 
.El iii bi l Ii ty - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 

STAlE. LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDr 
Total ~~mb~r issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - 910 

Licenses] - .: - 7 ~ -:- .. - - ... - . - - - - - - l. W~ne per mi.is - .. ; - - - - -· - - - - - - 81 
[mploymept permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 114 H1scelleneous permits - - - -: - - - - - - 171 
~ollcitors''" .;. ___________ 28 Transit irJsi~nlc:1 -------·----178 
Disposal\ " - - - - - - - - - - - - 66 Transii certif icate:s - - - - - - - - - .;. 35 
Soci~l a fair w - - - - - - - - - - - .. 2'6 

l DATEDa Janciary 6, 1958 
'\JILL IJ!.M HOWE DJ\V JS 

DIRECTOR 
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~ "~'-NUMBER.;-.OF MUNICI'?AL :.'.fi.ICENSES. 'ISSU~. AND AMOU~T OF FEES PAID FOR 'THE: PERIOJ:) ~LY l, 1957 TO ··n~C.EMBER 31, 19'57 :.AS REPJRTED TQ THE DIRECTOR" 
OF THE DIVISION OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ·ISSUING- AUTHORITIES ·PURSUANT TO R.S. · 53:1-19·.·. 

\· 

,.:..:, 

c L A s ·s I. F I. c. A T I 0. N . 0 F . L ··1. c: E .N . s" 'E s 
.· Plenary Plenary 

Itt:!1'.cd · Retail· .\.. . _. · Reta:Ll . 
. , -. · 'C.onsumption · Distribution 

Countv 
No. · '~ees · No. Fees .. 

I_s_sued Paid · .Is·sued Paid . 

Club 
No ... ·· 

Issued 
Fees· 
·Paid 

.t!mi ted Seasonar-. -
Retail .Retail 

Distribution . . · Consumptlo.n;· 
. No. . Fees · · . No. ,._ · · Fees 
I'ssued · Paid Issued . .-· · Paid 

Number·'. 
. _·Surren­

dered· 
·Revoked 
Expired 

487 ~. ~ 208 ,106.00 . 72 :$ · .. 27j585.22 . 25 .~.$ .. 2,550.00· , ... 
Ber~e!l 811 307 .·251.28 500 87~527.00 107 _10,066 .• 55 . 
Atlantic 

s5 -:~r 2;496.2s· .. · 
Burlin~ton · "184 1a·,291~3-7 · 40 11,e.2e .• 15 45 . 6·,.055.tB6 
Camden . 453. 221;538•51 a2· 55,525~00 ·74 · ... ·· .7,-214.04 
Cepe May ·. 155 . 76 ,aoo.oo 11 . 4,ooo~oo :1s :1,959.00 · · 
C:or-iberland. so, , 40,87.5.oo 14 5,950.00. 50 · 4,-oeo.:oo. 
'Essex .. 1~5~ 758,646~99. 555 . 209,150~00 ·,98---=-°'·~15;475.00 
Gloucester 95 55, !;85.oo 14 3·.,soo~oo l~ .. :,i, 750 .. 00 
Hudson 1541 699,098.55· 508 125-,900.00 8.5 9;707.86 
HUnterdort · 79 , 27 ,4oo.qo .. '. ~ : . ·. 5 ,.~oo.oo ·g .1,000.00 
~~!ercer 425 261,800.00 51 -~ . 21,400.00. 54 _7, 700.00 
1Uddlesex. . 628 50? ,eos:.oo 75 24,549.59 . 95~ -·a·,580.00 
.. ,~on,noutb.. 548 286,8·20_.4e 12:J;. '.:·-4.~,12n.~oo· 42 4,572.19 
uorriS 
bee an 
'!'assaic 
S2.l~m ~" 
Somerset 
e;ussex 
un:_on 
~~rren 

556 151,750.54 ·1oq. · 55,765~00 52 4,735.-05 
196 ·10E:?,52o.42 · .47· . · 19,eeo.oo 26 2,aoo.00 
872 B57,~58:.;0l .167. : . 51,400.00 41 4,904.52 .. 

51 . 19' 500.00 .8 •' l, 550.00 17 . . 1,500~00 
187 04,eoo.oo · :4i · . 12,595.oo 2s · · 2,949.45 
164 45,55!$.00 ·1,9 5,905.90 8 457 .12 
549 500,3QO.IJO 144 67,.800.00 74 i 8,552_.55 
148 ; 4~, 5_50.00 . ~ 19 · .. · 4.,860.00 27 ~·. . B,q4e,. 71 

1 50.00' 

·.· 29 

65. 

4 .. 
. 10: · -· 

19_ ...... 

9 

1~450_ •. oo :. 

2,700.00 

200~00 ': 
455~00_· . 
950.~0Q, 

-: 42s.oo·. 
'1''·· 

4 

.1 .· 57s.·oo l 

2 

l: 

26 .. _ .. 11,e's9. sa-. • ·';.1 .: 
5~ 1~~12~50 5 . 

~" .\.. 

. : l . . 50. 00 ' " " i 
29 : '.l,42S~Oo 

·l 

2 .-2 .... ''. 525 .• 85 

Tota.1 ~ . ' 
G·795,587-~ 74 965 . $1,07 ,i85.94 ·-:; .. 218 ·$i0;181-.25 4~ : $16 ,682.:59·.· ·_ 4'5' 

. ~:: 

.. :i 

·'I 

Number 
Licen­
ses in 

Effect . · 

·_ 584 
1271 

267 
609 
162 
124 

1815 
. 125 

.1992 
97 

550 . 
aoo-. 

:. 720. 
. 52.7 . 
. 2~9· .. 

108:9·' .. · 
76 

254 
192 
796 . 
1ee · ·· 

) . 

(12494 

Total 
Fees 

·Paid 

$ ,. 237;, 8 55 •.. 2? 
. 4081205.02' 

96,202•86 
262,65?~55 
82,750.00 
.48 ,885.00 

984, 221. 99. 
BS,935.0d 

837 ,·404.19 
51,700.00 

·291,062~50 
. ~40.; 5:34. ~9 

345,647 .25 ' 
179 ~0" q7 ... 

.... ' -oJ t::. ...... 

. 128 .;806 ~ 42 
. 414, 5ff7 .·53 

22,.350.00 
100,144.45 
:49,992.12 

. 578 ,057.33' 
·,'54,560.56. 

~ii1~ianC'.Howe "bavis · 
Director 

. ...... 
· · · . · Jan~nry 6, ·,1958 ~ .· . 

... _."' 

:'J_' 
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SEIZURE PROCEDURE . - ANNOUNCEMENT OF MODIFIED POLICY OF NEW 
YORK STATE.· LIQUOR AUTHORITY CONCERNING REQUIREMENT .OF 
IMPORTATION PERMITS COVERING AI.COHOLIC· BEVERAGES TRANSPORTED 

. THROUGH NEW JERSEY INTO NEW YORK - CIBCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH 
PERMI~S MAY _,BE ISSUED.. 

· January 2, 1958 · 

on. William. Howe Davis · 
. ~ireotor, Di vis ion of Al_cohol1c Beverage Control 

ewark, N. J. 

Re: Adoption-or Policy Relative to Seizure 
_ by New Jersey of Alcoholic Beverages 

Being ·Transported to New York From 
Outsid.e Ne·w York and Such Beverages Are 
in a Vehicle In Which Such Owner Is Not 

·Present a . 

' . . ])ear Mr. Davis: . 

· : I < The Members or the Authority h~ve directed me to com-
· ... ~uriicate .to· you the p_olicy which was adopted by the _Authority . 
. . . o.n .De.-~eni~er. ,~o.,_ ~957 relating to the ab~ve subj:ect-matter: . . 

. . 

. · 'Where. algoholic beverages purchased outside of· 
. New .York ~ta.ta are be-ing transported into New York· ·· 
· . ~tate by the :owner. thereof and for his personal con-

.. · sumption and not for resale, and where -such beverages 
are 1n the owner's -austody during the transportation, 
a· plenary permit from the New York State Liquor Authority 
will be required, unles.s the amount of .alcoholic~ bever."'." 
ages is one gallon or less. If the amount being 
transported .is more than one gallon,, plenary.permits 
will be required both from the New York State Liquor 
Authority and the Commodities Tax Bureau of the New 
York Sta~e Depar~ment· of Taxation and Finance. 

"Plenary permits·will -not be issued to any one other 
than the owner.who accompanies the transportation of the 
alcoholic.beverages. · 

:"Di~ector. Davis is to be notified or the above modi­
f'1cat1on of ·policy ··to go into e·rrect on Fe.bruary l,; 195_8, 
and that 1n any similar matters ar·ising .UP to February l, 

· 1958, interested persons should be advised to apply for · 
a plenary permit to_ the New York State Liquor Author~ty 
and .the Commodities Tax Bureau or the New York State 
Department of Taxation & Finance." 

·Very truly yours, 
Salvatore M. Parisi 

Secretary to.the Authority 
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9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALES TO MINOR -·.AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCES .;.. 'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR' 20 DAYS. 

Ir1 the· Matter· o·f· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MRS e. LOUISE.M. ·DANIELS 
T/a· "RAM'S INN 11 

Bridgeton-Millville State Road 
Fair·r·ield T.ownship 
PO Bridgeton, R.D. #4, N. JG, 

) 

). 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail C.onsumption. ) 
License·. C~3, 1.ssued .. by .the· To:wnshiP . 
Committee of . the Township .of. Fai~fi~ ld". ) . 

. . . . 
-~~--~----~-~----~-----------------~---

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Samue.l Adle.r, ·Esq., Attorney. for Defendant-licensee. 
David s·. Piltzer, Esq,,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: / 

The. Hearer- has filed the following Report herein: 

.uDe.f.endant pleaded not gu:tlty to a '.charge alleging 
that on July 24, 1957,·she sold and delivered and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered. tpe sale of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to a minor in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

'~t the.hearing herein Wiliiam ---,a minor, testi­
fied that between 7:30 p.m,, and 8 p.m. on the day in ques·t1on 
he and three.other minors drove.to defenda:htvs licensed prem­
ises to purchase beer and parke·d .in a wooded area about two 
hundred feet from-- defend.ant's tavern, with ·the back.of th'e car 
towards . the tavern; thB. t' Russ. (age 18), now_ de.ceased, left the 
car and .. started ~oymrds the taver_n and that, a :rew moments 
thereafter,, the car:was driven about a quarter pf a mile, then 
turned around and parked in ·the same ·spot but now" with the 
front· or the car facing the tavern; that from that point he 
(William).could not.see the tavern but observed Russ coming 
towards him either ten feet or fifteen feet up the. driveway· 
leading to the tavern or _on the highway (the record is not 
clear.as to whether he was on the driveway or the highway); 
that, when Russ came to the ... car, ha was car~ying twenty-four 
cans of Piel's qeer, and.that neither he nor·any of his com­
panions, to his. know.ledge, had ever previously beem in the 
tavern·. 

"Charles . __ .;.· . (.one of. the other minors) test:Lfied that 
the boys met in Bridgeton, discussed the· purchase of beer,. and 

· decided to attempt to .Purchase be.er at defendant's tavern, on 
hearsay that it was possible; that through the back window of 
the ca~ he observed Russ turn off the· highway towards the. 
tavern, and later observed him turh from the vicinity of the 
tavern:. sign ab·out. sevm feet in from the highway onto the high-
way and come to the car ~ith beer; that they then drove to a 
grocery store, purchased potato chips,· drove to his home, 
remained there until about 8:50 p.m. until all the beer was· 
consumed, placed the empty cans in the c·ar, drove away and dis -
carded the cans and then became involved in an accident •. He 
further testified that, at some time previously, the same group 
of boys had obtained beer at another tavern. 
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IV . 
The ac,cident occurred at .about 9 Porn. about six 

miles from defendant's tavern" Empty beer cans· and a bag of 
crushed potato chips were found about 'a half-mile.from the 
scene of the accident. The nearest licensed-premises to that 
of defendant is about 1 two and one-half miles distant, with 
another licensed premises· witbin about four miles .• 

"On J:uly 30, when questioned by an ABC agent, licensee 
denied any Sale of beer to Russ. At the .hearing she repeated 
such denial and stated that she is a widow,· has operated the · 
licensed premises. for about twenty-two years without any pre-

· v1ous violation; that on the day in question she was the .only 
person on duty from 8:00 in the morning until. about 7:45 p.m. 
when.Sherwood Gould~ who helped her occasionally, came in and 
took over at the bar, but she· remained .in the barroom until 
about 9:00 p.m~; that there was but little business on that 
d~y and she did· not sell or observe t~e ·sale of twenty-four 
cans 'of P1el 1s beer to anyone on that day and does not sell 
that quantity of beer to one person in the normal course of_ 
the business; thats shown the photograph of Russ, she.recog­
nized his face from a high school yea~ book in possession of ~· 

·.her niece, and that he had never been in her establishment or 
·purchased alcoholic beverages there. 

''Martha Purnell, who has· a close·relationship with 
defendant,, testified th.at she was visiting the defendant's 
'premises on the day. of the accident from about ~ :00 in the 
morning until 8:15 that night, spending most or the time in 
the barroom because .the defendant was the only person tending 

-bar until '.7:45 p;m.; that very few. customers came in; that; 

l
when Gould came in, she and the licensee remained in the bar­
room; that., while she was there, she did not see any case of 
beer sold to anyone, and that Russ.did not come into the prem-
ises while she wa~ there. ~ 

·'"Althea Frazier, defendant's fifteen-year~old niece 
·. ¥ho resides with her :aunt, testif~ied that she knew Russ by 
~ight by reason of their attendance at the same high school,; 

.,phat she was at defendant •s premises from about 4:00 p.m. on 
~he day of the accident and remafned there· for the ~alance of 
~he day_; that· she was in and out of the barroom during that 
period, was there when Martha Purnell was there, and w~s,. there 
after she left; that few customers came in and she did not see 
fuss _coine in although in a position to observe whoever c~e in. 

I _ · "Sherwood Gould testified that he arrived at the tavern, 
~bout 7:45 p.me on the day of the accident; went behind the bar 
~nd,, while he has no specific recollec.tion of whom he served . · 

. Wjith alcoh.olic beverages, he states that he did not. serve any· 
~oung person.without presentation of identification. 

\ nThe charge herein is serious and the evidence in sup-
pert thereof must be clear.and convincing. While there is a 
ppssibility unde.r the evidence p:resented by the Division that 
R\U8s actually purchased the beer ·at defendant •s_ licensed pr.em­
iEes, such possibility is not a· proper substitute for definitive .' 
l~gal proof thereof o The testimony of the two minors that t~ey 
di1.d not see Russ enter or leave defendant 8s tavern, the presence 

·:, of two other licensed premises within the orbit. of the minors i 

travelsiJ the clear record for many years of defendant in the r-. 
ccpnduct of he.r business, and the uncontradicted" testimony of ~"J 
defendant and her witnesses that the minor was not in her tavern 

I . . . 

a~d that neither he nor anyone else purchased twenty-four can~ 
of beer at the time alleged preponderates in defendant's favor. 
T~e ·case is very similar to Re. Pioneer ·Tavern, Inc., Bul_letin -
1i37, Item 8. · · 
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'"In ·my opinio-n, the Division has not sustained the_ 
.burden of establishing defendant •s guilt by a fair prepon_­
deranoe of the evidence and, hence, ·r recommend that-the 
ch.arge herein be dismissed." 

· Written exceptions to_ the Hearer•s Report, pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, together with written 
argument in .substantiation thereof, Were filed With me by the 

.prosecut.ing attorney. Written answering argument to the 
argument advanced by the prosecuting attorney was filed by 
th~- attorney for. the licensee. Such attorneys also presented 
oral argument before me at,. my_ requeste 

I have carefully considered the entire record in the 
ca.~e, including the transcript of testimony 1 the Hearer •s 
Report and the exceptions and written and o~al arguments of 
counsel. 

. I.shall sustain the exceptions filed by the' prose-
cuting ~ttorney and disapprove the Hearer's Report., in ·that I 
conclude that the guilt of the licensee has been established · 
by a preponderance of the evidence presentedo . J 

While the proof on the part of the Division is 
strictly oircums·t.antial, the facts testified to are so con­
vinoing as. to lead to no· other conclusion than guilt. The 
boys discussed buying beer at Ram's Inn. They drove .there, 
saw the sign and parked within a few hundred feet of the 
premises; they . 11ch1pped in' .. ' their money towards the purchase 
of the beer and Russ (now decea~ed) left the car, walked to 
the path or drive, and turned towards the· premises. He was 
later observed coming back to the car (within a few minutes) 
from the direction of the premises with the cartons _of beer, 
which were cold. The licensee testified that beer was kept 

. behind the bar which dispels the possibility' that the minor _ 
- could have stolen it. In addition, there is' no other licensed 

premises within approximately 2-1/2 miles of the place in " 
question,, so the beer could not: have been purchased elsewhere. 
The beer was cold, the number of cartons represented the 
approximate .. contributions of the boys and the' purchaser returned 
with the beer a very few minutes after leaving the oar 3 making 
it physically impossible to have purchased the same from an 
unlicensed resident in the neighborhoodo 

I therefore find the defendant g"u1lty of the charge •. 
r 

--,. ~·\ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall 
suspend defendant •s license· for fifteen days,, the minimum pen­
alty for sale to an 18-year~old minor. (Re DeClementi, Bulletin 

· 1196, Item 7)_to whio~ ~ive days will be added because of the · 
quantity of beer sold ,(Re Causton, Bulletin 1134, Item 10),, 
making a total auspens ion .. o.r twenty days o. 

Accordingly~ it i_s, on .this 17th day of December,_ .-1957, . 

__ ORDERED that Plenary "Retail :Con:sumption License C-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Fairfield 
to Mrs. I.Duise M. Daniels, t/a "Ram's Inn", for premises located 
on Bridgeton-Millville State Road, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) days; effective 2:00 aemo January 2, 

·· 1958,, and terminating at 2 :00 a .m. January 22, 1958. -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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- SA~ ON SUNDAY IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
. REFERENDUM AND ORDINANCE. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
.. . LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

~n the .Matter of Disciplinary 
roceedings· against 

·" ) (;< · MRS. LOUISE M .• DANIELS 
T/a "RAM'S -INN" 
Bridgeton-Millville State Road L ) 
Fairfield Township · - -~:. 
·PO l3r1dgeton, R.D. #4, N ~. J., · ~;;. ) 

;' 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

'older of· Plenary Retail Consump-:~. ) 
tion License C-3, issµed by the ~· 
Township ·committee of the Township .)· 
·1:-~~=::::~: __ ;._;._:_ ___ ;._:_ __ _:_:_ __ ~-) . 
llouise M. Daniels, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

" D~avid S ~ Piltzer, Esq ... appearing ~'.for Division of Alcoholic 
· · · . ''J Beverage Control. 

' - ~ I 

THE DIRECTOR: . q . 
. , 
·. ' 

Def~nda~t pleaded !lQn. yul~ to the. following charges: 

· "l. On S.unday; Septe.mber ~~29 1 1957 you ~old alco- · 
holic beverages, contrary to·~eferendum held in 
Fairfield Towhship on ·Novembe,~r 4, ·1941; in violation 
of R. S • ~3 : 1-4 7. · . . · . ~i · · 

'.~2. On Sunday, ~eptember ~·~~9 .. 1957 you sold, served 
and delivered alcoholic ·bever~ges; ~n violation of Sec­
t.ion 7 of an ordinance adopted by the Township . Committee 
of the .. Township of F~irf°ield.on June 4, 1940, as amended 
by ordinance adopted on. May 51 .. 1942. " · . 

: The. file herein d1sc1Qses ~that on the above day and· 
date a New Jersey state Trooper, while on routine patrol,· · .. · 

. observed a number of cars·parkt;!d at defendant's licensed· prem­
ises. ·The trooper entered the barroom and observed ·thr.ee men· I . , . . .. 

_at the·bar drinking.beer. One of .these men told the trooper, 
t~at he had purchased a 'bottle or ·_bee.r,; and the other two. 
stated that the licensee had given: .them the beer •. The 11cen­
s~e, who was present, .admitted tha:t she was aware that. the · · 

_local ordinance prohibits the sals;~. of alcoholic .beverages on 
stinday. · · · · 

;f. 

Thereafter the trooper and'- the three men proceeded. to~-­
thle ·State Pol~ce barracks. An.ABC-agent was notified, came to 
t11e barracks, and· signed sworn s~atements were obtained ·from . 
thle three men.· One· .of the· men sta·ted therein that he -pe·rson­
a1J1y obtained a bottle of ~eer· fro.~ the ice box;. another said 
that the licensee served -him with ];wo bottles of beer for -Which 
herhad not paid but for Which_· he ~h~ended to. pay I _and t11e third I 

st ted tha~ he had purchased and.p~id for his bottle of beer. 
. .· .· ; . -

In addition to the lo.cal o}a1nance in qu_estion, Sunday 
sa~es ·or alcoholic beverages in :t~,~ Township are proh11:>1 ted by . 
a feferendUlll hel~ on November 4, 1?41, pursuant to R.S. 33:1-47. 

· D(!fendant has submitted a ·:;Letter set.ting forth alleged 
m1r1g·at1_ng circ\Jmstances wh:ich. do \-lot present (any reason for 
imposing· less th~n the minimum pen,alty for a violation _such as 
-1~ he re involved • · 
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:· ·In a case decided· herew':t.tl1 I ·aui:i"pended de"fendant·'s · ·· · 
license-· for twenty days . for- ·~f s'.a:le ·to mi~ors· violation ~·\~::--How~ 

. ever, since the violation herein ·preceded the ~Uapensfo:n71h. 
~hat case, and defendant has ·conducted business for twe.nty-

. ~two years at these premises. =Without· anY. other. re·cord·:, ·ti:Je· 
o.ther violation will not b.e considered in .arriving. at ;tfi~'·. ", 
penalty herein (cf .• Re Kardasinetz, Bu~letin 1141, Item .. 7). 

·.I shall suspend defendant's license for···a ·period or·'rifteen.· 
days u Five ... days wi.11 be. remitted_ .for .the plea entered. herein, 
leaving a net suspension of .. ~.t;en days,.· Re Richman;'.Bulletin · 
1186 Item 10 · · _, ... · J 9 . 

Acco'rdingly·~ it .is , .. on .. tl:J.+s:· 17th. .day of December, · 
~ . ; .. : . · .. 

'·.:.· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption 'Lic.ense. ·c-3,. 
issued by the Township Commit-~ee of .the T9,wnsh1p; of Fairfield 
t'o Mrs. Iouise M. Daniels,, t/~. "Ram •.a- Inn·, for premises"·· loca­
ted on. Bridgeton-Millville State ·Road,,. Fairfield Township, be .. 
and the. same ·.is hereby s uspenP,ed ~or ten ( 10) days,. commencing 
at 2:00.a.m. January 22, 195S-, anq terminating,at 2:00.a.m. 
February 1, . 1958.. - .. 

. .. \. .. " WILLIAM· HOWE .DAVIS 
· Director. . .. . ..... . . 

11. DISCIPLINARY"· PROCEEDINGS -: GAMBLING - WTTERY. -· LICENSE· 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS., . 

In the .. Ma.t.ter of· Dis cipli;nary,. .. · ...... } 
Proceedings against . . 

EDWARD ·F. BEDKOWSKI and:··· · · ..... · ) 
RE.GINA BEDKOWSKI . ) 

T/a EDDY'S BAR 

~;():~;e~~r~. • . . . . , ) 
Holders of' .. Plenary Ret·a1r· Cqnsump~·.~ ) . 
t.ioh· Licens~ C-73·,· issued -by ·the, ·: .... 

. Board of .. commissioners· of· the. ·city · :·) 

. CONCLUSIONS · 
. AND ORDER 

·~: _ ~~:~1212: ::~ -~·-_ --.-· ----;~ ·_ --~-~~~ -~ ··~- ~ ·~:~~-:~·) -. . . . . . 
Jame·s L~ Sweeney-., Esq ... ,. Attorn~y fo:r Defendant.~licensees. 
Edward F 48 Ambrose; ·Esq • 1 appea:ripg for Pi vis ion of A le oho lie · 

· Beve.rage Control. . 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

.. ·: ·The Hearer· nas"· filed' ·the ·l'ollo.win~f Report .. h~;,;~an: 
. . . . . . .. ~ . ' . 

npef'ertdants '.hav~. _p1ead~d-:·Q6t' guil~y to ~he .f'o~lowing 
charg~s ~ . , . . ,. 

. . • 1 ~>· On .·Jurie l,_. 8, 22, · ?9, _Jul:y 2, and 61 1957 1 
yo·u allowed·., .Permitted and- suffered'. gambling in and 

.·upon yo~ licensed premi~es,. viz., the making and 
accep-ting pr· horse rac.e b~·ts .~n ... Jw:ie 2~, 29 .and July 6_, 
1957;. the ·~acting as ·a· depository ·r9r ·money _won on a· 
horse race. bet' and" the' paYlllent 'i:if ·a·uch money: to .. ·the 
bett_or on ·July 2,,. 1957; .~h~ making ~11d ac_ce.pt.i~g of. bets 
~n a. bae,eb~ll game .on June .. 22,.": 1957J an.d·.lhe· ·ma.king and 
accepting o'f'. ·bets in a .. :lo~.t~ry ·.c.onunoni'y · kriown~ ~s . the · 
-''numbers· game" on June 1, 8 and July 6, 1957; in·. viol~_-:-.- · 
.t1on of Rul.e 7 of State R~gulation No. 20~ 
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02 e On June 1.9 8 and ·July 6, 1957, you allowed;, 
perm·itted and suffered tickets and participation rights · ,', 
in ·a lottery .commonly known as the "numbers game u to be . 
seld. and. of fe·red for sale· in and. upon. your licensed. . 
premi~eSJ in violation Of Rule £ of State Regulation~ 

· No~· 20 o v . . t . 

"The.evidence given herein by two ABC agents who were· 
4n defen.danta" licensed premises on· June lj 1957 is. not suf~1'­
c1ent to establish guilt as to either of the above charges. 

low.ever,, another ABC agent, hereinafter designated as M, viai-
. ed the premises,on.June 8, June 22, June 29~ July 2 and July 

e He testified "that on his first visit defendant, Edward F. 
~e.dkowski, hereinafter designated as Ed, was tending bar when. 
'1ohn Golodek en.tered; that another patron handed some money to 
·~ohn and. said, 'Give me 292 for a dollar and 509 for the rest· 

r the change.•· and. ·John. thereupon wrote· something on a slip of 
1

aper. M testified that on .hia second ·visit .Ed waa tend~ng . 
oarJ that John was present and answered the telephone seven or 
eight.times; that_ at. one ·time, When John was near the telephone 
-~ooth. with three.other .patrons, .John. started. to write so~ething. 

n a slip of paper.and Ed said, 9Don 1t do it here., Take it to 
1
he men's ro.Omj 1 .. that_, ·later,, a }1\.lmber Of patrons made b~tS . 

l:>etween thems~lves on hits and runs .in a baseball game then . . 
"~1J.1e.1ng .t. elevised •.. M testified tha·t. on his third via:Lt he.· p~aoed 

eta~ron two-.horses with John, while he and John were in the . 
en•.s room and later ascertained that he had won $10.00 on .one .. 

of his bets. M testified that on his fourth visit he told.Ed, wro was tending bar, that he had won a. bet and asked if John " . 
~ad left any money; that Ed asked ·the name of the.horse, . -
·!nded,.the agent a ten~dollar bill· and said, •so you're Stan. 

ohn· and. I were woridering who. Stan was Cl 
1 M te·stified that .. on·. . 

is fifth visit he made two two-dollar beta on a horse race · .-. · 
w\ith Johri and later made two similar ·bets and placed one dollar .. , 
o~ nwnber 869 with John, while both were at the bar and Ed was · 
1 . front .. of' them; that the agent then identified hiins'elf. and,, ''. " 
w en .Bayonne Detectives entered, John threw the slips· recording··· 
these bets to the floor where they were found by one of the · 
detectives; that the money which the agent had bet was founcf . 
ih ·John's-·possession. Another ABC agent corroborated.M 1s-te·s-._.·· ... ·; 
t-~ony as to his. conversation with Ed on July 2 ~nd as to the·· 
eyente Which occurred ·on July 6~ The agents admitted that Ed 
h~d .· neyer accepted any bets and testified that no. other .. evi~ 

.. , dence. or gambling was found on the licensed premises. · . 

. ·• .. i · · . "on behalf of defendants, Edward F. Bedkowski testified 
. · t#t he ·has known John. for six years and that he had no knowledge. 
"t~at John was accepting bets on the premiseso As to the con­

Vtfrsati9l) with the ABC agent on· July 2, he testified that.he 
. merely·aaked the agent if .his name was 'Stan• and, when the 
a~ent an. swered 1n the affirmative, he sa1dj 'Well, th.is is for 
y~u. 1 He admitted .that the agent said, 8I won on Hub Cap' but· 
testified he didn't know .. wnat the agent niea·nt o I am satisfied· 
ttiat, while thi~ llcensee did not. accept bets, he knew that · ' 

.. · b~ts were being placed with John, on the licensed premises.~. As. 
· w e said in Re Llewellyn Recrea t:h,on Center, Bulletin · 1146,, 

I em 1: \ 
I 

. \, 

'***it is not essential that '·-the corporate~licensee •a , 
officers or employees should be pers.onally implica~ed 
in the gambling activities or have knowledge .thereof in -. 
order to find guilt. 1 ·. " 

,_ "After considering all the testimony hereinJ it is reoom.- . 
mended that an order be entered finding defetidan.ts~ guilty of'· 

~·-.. -- . ' .. - . 

. ~· . 
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, '. .bo·th charges except a:~ said charges refer to June 1, 19:?7. 

'Defendants have no prior adjudicated record9 Under all the 
circumstances, it is recommendecr.:that the order further· pro­

_.. ·vid"e that defendants 1 license be:.: suspended for a period of L-··-····._.--. 

rt·. 
~-

twenty~five days. Re Llewellyn Recreation Center, supra; 
Re Johnson and McMahonf Bulletin 1146, Item 4; Re Cicchino, 
Bulletin 1187, Item 7 4j ' • 

u No exceptions were, taken to the Hearer's Report 
within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation "No. 16 .. 
After carefully considering the record herein, I concur in 
and adopt the {recommended conclusions ·or the Hearer as· my 
conclusions hereinQ Hence I find· d~fendants guilty of both \ 
charges, exaept as said charges ref~r·to.June 1, 1957, and 
sha+l suspend their license ~or twepty-five days. 

1957~ 
Accordin~ly, it is, on this 19th day of December, 

\ 

'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-73, 
issued.by the.Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to 
Edward Fe Bedkowski and Regina Bedkowski, t/a Eddy's Bar, for 
premises 504 Boulevard, Bayonne, be and the same is hereby 
suspended f.or twenty-five ,{25) days., commencing at 2 :00 a .m. 
January 6_, 1958~ and terminating at 2:00 a.m. January 31, 1958~ 


